
 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor J Wheeler  
Councillors: S Bailey, M Buckle, R Inglis, S Mallender, F Purdue-Horan, 
G Norbury, K White and A Wood 
 

When telephoning, please ask for: Tracey Coop 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  constitutionalservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Friday, 22 June 2018 

 
 
To all Members of the Standards Committee 
 
 
Dear Committee Member, 
 
A Meeting of the Standards Committee will be held on Monday, 2 July 2018 at 
7.00 pm in Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 

 
 
 
Julian Crowle 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 April 2018 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest  

 
4.   Cases and Work Update 2018 - 2019 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
 The report of the Monitoring Officer is attached. 

 
5.   Revisions to the Councillors' Code of Conduct (Pages 9 - 66) 

 
 The report of the Monitoring Officer is attached. 

 



 

 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 30 APRIL 2018 

Held at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors R Adair (Chairman), K Beardsall, M Buckle, S Mallender and 
F Purdue-Horan 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

J Baggaley (Independent Person for Standards Matters) 
A Wood (Independent Member) 

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 T Coop Constitutional Services Officer 
 J Crowle Solicitor 
 G O'Connell Monitoring Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

G Norbury and K White 
Kerry White joined the meeting on a conference call 
 

 
14 Declarations of Interest 

 
 Councillor Mallender declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 4, cases 

update 2017-18 case references 2/18 and 3/18. 
 

15 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 January 2018 and of the Standards 
Committee Sub-Committee of 22 February 2018 
 

 It was RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 29 
January, 2018 be approved as true record. 

 
b) the Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee-Sub Committee 

(Standards Hearing Panel) held on 22 February, 2018 be approved as a 
true record. 

 
16 Cases Update 2017/18 

 
 The Monitoring Officer provided a report to update the committee on the 

number of complaints regarding alleged breaches of the Councillor’s Code of 
Conduct. The report highlighted that since the last meeting on 29 January 2018 
there had been a further three cases received, with each of these cases being 
dealt with by the Monitoring Officer, giving due regard to the Councillors 
Complaints Procedure and, where appropriate the Independent Person had 

page 1

Agenda Item 2



been consulted. 
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that a further two cases had been received, 
being complaints from two Borough Councillors about actions of another 
Borough Councillor. The Monitoring Officer advised that he had requested 
further details from the complainant and would provide the formal decision at 
the next meeting. Councillor Mallender, who had declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in this item, was advised by the Monitoring Officer that as he had not 
yet received full details of the case, and that as a full investigation had not yet 
commenced, Councillor Mallender was not required to leave the room during 
the discussion of the item.  
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that case number 1/8 had been rejected 
following an initial appraisal. The case had involved a social media post 
whereby a Councillor had made a personal comment on a social media 
platform, but had not made the comment in their capacity as a Councillor. The 
Monitoring Officer noted that the Performance, Reputation and Constitutional 
Services Manager had provided a presentation on e-Media at the last Town 
and Parish Forum advising that extreme care must be taken when using social 
media platforms. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the report of the Monitoring Officer be noted. 
 

17 Proposals to Revise the Councillors' Code of Conduct 
 

 The Monitoring Officer provided a report for the Committee to consider and 
comment on potential amendments to the Borough Council’s Councillors Code 
of Conduct. The Monitoring Officer added that originally revisions of the Code 
of Conduct would have formed part of the work of the Task and Finish Group 
when revising the Constitution, however the Group had been concerned that 
this could delay the adoption of the revised Constitution so had removed the 
Councillor’s Code of Conduct from the scope of the Group. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that revising the Code of Conduct would involve 
speaking to more stakeholders than reviewing the other parts of the 
Constitution had required, given the need to involve the Standards Committee, 
the Corporate Governance Group, full Council, Town and Parish Councils 
(most of which adopted the Borough Council’s Code of Conduct) as well as 
individual Borough Councillors who would be affected by its provisions. 
 
The Committee considered the Borough Council’s current Code of Conduct 
and those of Gedling Borough Council and Nottingham City Council alongside 
information collected from the Town and Parish Forum.  
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that from his experience of working with the 
Code, largely at Town and Parish level, advised that a reversion to the style of 
code used by the pre-Localism Act 2011 National Model Code for Town and 
Parish Councillors may provide greater clarity. The Monitoring Officer noted 
that by applying this approach of the Nolan Principles, and retaining 
information from the former National Code that this would address any specific 
and common forms of code breach. The Monitoring Officer noted that by 
applying similar provisions to the ‘personal interest’ and ‘personal prejudicial 
interest’ formulae from the former National Code to deal with interests, which 

page 2



were capable of impacting on a Councillors proper judgement when taking 
decisions would improve the current arrangements. The Monitoring Officer 
added that currently the Borough Council’s Code of Conduct did not refer to 
such interests and was a shortcoming within its local arrangements. 
 
The Monitoring officer advised that feedback from a recent Town and Parish 
Forum had highlighted concerns raised by Clerks, and in particularly the 
unacceptable conduct of some Councillors and the improper use of social 
media, which reflected a growing trend in code complaints about Councillors’ 
misuse of social media. 
 
The Committee considered what actions were needed for a revision of the 
Borough’s Code of Conduct and welcomed the proposals of the Monitoring 
Officer. Members of the committee agreed that the use of e-media was a 
growing concern amongst Code complaints about Councillors, and welcomed a 
provision that specifically addressed this issue. The Chairman suggested that 
the Monitoring Officer looked at the Nottinghamshire County Code of Conduct 
which had recently been revised when preparing the Borough Councils draft 
revision of the Code. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the report be noted. 
 

b) revisions to the Code of conduct be drafted to cover the areas 
considered in the report, and others raised by the Committee, and that a 
revised draft Code be brought back to the Standards Committee for 
further consideration. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.40pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
 
Standards Committee  
 
2 July 2018 

 
Cases and Work Update 2018 -2019 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1. This report provides information on the number of complaints received since 

the implementation of the new standards regime from July 2012. It also aims 
to help in identifying areas where training or education may assist Councillors’ 
understanding of the regime’s requirements. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the report be noted.  
 

3. Details 
 
3.1. As previously reported to the Committee, in June 2012, Council agreed a 

Councillor Code of Conduct in line with provisions within the Localism Act 
2011.  It also agreed to retain a Standards Committee. Council requested that 
the Code and the Committee’s role and terms of reference be reviewed after a 
year. At its meeting on 25 July 2013, the Standards Committee undertook this 
review and its report and recommendations were presented to Council in 
September 2013.  
 

3.2. At its meeting in September 2013, Council upheld the Standards Committee’s 
recommendations with no changes being made to the Committee’s 
composition or terms of reference. In December 2013, Council agreed the 
appointment of John Baggaley as the Council’s Independent Person for 
standards as required by the Localism Act.  At the Standards Committee’s 
request, Mr Baggaley is invited to attend its meetings in order that he is aware 
of its role and work. 
 

3.3. In relation to complaints received since the implementation of the existing 
standards regime (from the 1 July 2012), there have been a total of 51 cases. 
Details of these cases have been periodically reported to the Committee, with 
the last report in January 2018.  
 

3.4. Cases 01/13 to 1/17 were contained in the previous report to Committee 
considered in June 2017. Cases 2/17 to 14/17 were reported at the October 
2017 meeting.  Case 1/18 was reported at the April 2018 meeting. The new 
cases received since the last report are set out in the table attached as 
Appendix A. Each of these cases has been dealt with by the Monitoring 
Officer giving due regard to the published Councillor Complaints Procedure. 
Where appropriate the Independent Person has been consulted. 
 

page 5

Agenda Item 4



  

3.5. The table at Appendix A indicates the date of complaint, if it related to a 
Borough, Parish or Town Councillor, if the complaint was made by another 
Borough, Parish or Town Councillor and what action was taken to address the 
complaint. Historical information is in shaded boxes, and fresh information is in 
white background boxes. 
 

3.6. Since the last report to the Committee a further three cases have been 
received, being complaints from two Borough Councillors about actions of 
another Borough Councillor and one case from a member of the public about 
actions of a Borough Councillor.  All of these cases have been rejected 
following initial appraisal.    
 

4. Other Work 
 
4.1. During the year, the Monitoring Officer has been available to provide support 

to questions raised by individuals.  
 

4.2. Since the last meeting invitations have been made for presentations to Parish 
Councils but at the time of writing this report have not been arranged.  
 

4.3. The training and development work was reported to the last meeting and is 
programmed to deliver induction training following the May 2019 elections  
 

4.4. Proposals in relation to the Code of Conduct are the subject of a separate 
report on this agenda.  
 

5. Implications 
 
5.1. Finance  

 
There are no direct financial implications.   

 
5.2. Legal 

 
There are no specific legal implications   
 

5.3. Corporate Priorities   
 
Delivery of an effective Standards regime supports the Council’s priority of 
‘Maintaining and enhancing our residents’ quality of life –Our residents’ 
 

5.4. Other Implications   
 
None 

 

For more information contact: 
 

Julian Crowle 
Monitoring Officer 
jcrowle@rushcliffe.gov.uk  
 

Background papers Available for 
Inspection: 

None 

List of appendices (if any): Appendix A: Summary of new cases from 
January 2018 

  

page 6

mailto:jcrowle@rushcliffe.gov.uk


  

Appendix A 
 

Summary of new cases from January 2018 
 

 
Case 
Ref 

 
Date 
received 

 
RBC/Parish 
Council 

 
Complainant 

 
Independent 
Person 
consulted 
 

 
Decision and 
date 

1/18 2/1/2018 Bingham Town 
Council 

Member of 
the public 

No Further details 
of complaint 
received. 
Complaint 
rejected 
following initial 
appraisal 

2/18 15/3/2018 Borough 
Council 

Borough 
Councillor 

Yes Complaint 
rejected 
following initial 
assessment 

3/18 15/3/2018 Borough 
Council 

Borough 
Councillor 

Yes Complaint 
rejected 
following initial 
assessment 

4/18 16/4/2018 Borough 
Council 

Member of 
the public 

Yes Complaint 
rejected 
following initial 
appraisal 

 

page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
  

Report of the Monitoring Officer  

  

1.  Summary  

  

1.1   Following the Standards Committee’s successful review of the Borough 

Council’s Constitution over the last 18 months and the previous Monitoring 

Officer’s report to the last Standards Committee, it was agreed that revisions to 

the current Code of Conduct should be considered.    

  

The report of the Monitoring Officer supplied at the April 2018 meeting of the 

Standards Committee identified that, in common with many other authorities, 

the Borough’s Code of Conduct is brief, and broadly limited to the requirements 

for the registration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and the adoption of the 

Nolan principles.  The previous report noted in particular that there was scope 

for improvement in the way in which non-pecuniary interests are handled at 

Council meetings.   

  

1.2     This report seeks to identify potential areas of addition and amendment to the  

Borough Council’s Code of Conduct and seeks to progress the work of the 

Committee in considering revisions to the Borough Council’s Code of Conduct.  

  

2.  Recommendation  

  

It is RECOMMENDED that   

  

a) The Committee consider the issues raised in this report and comment 

upon them at the meeting;  

  

b) Appropriate areas for inclusion in the Borough Council’s Code of 

Conduct be identified;  

  

c) Methodology for dealing with non-pecuniary interests be considered.  

  

3.  Reasons for Recommendation  

  

3.1  The Borough Council has a duty to keep its Code of Conduct up to date (section 

37 of the Local Government Act 2000) and it should include provisions which 

the Council considers appropriate in connection with the registration and 

  

  

  
Standards Committee    
  
2  July  2018   

  
Revisions to the Code of Conduct for Councillors and   
Co-opted Members   
 

  

page 9

Agenda Item 5



disclosure of interests (both pecuniary and otherwise) under the provisions of 

Chapter 7 of the Localism Act.   

  

4.  Supporting Evidence  

  

4.1   At the April 2018 meeting of the Standards Committee, it was agreed that the 

Codes of Conduct for Nottingham City Council and Gedling Borough Council 

would be considered to ascertain whether there were any elements from these 

codes which could be usefully incorporated into the Borough Council’s Code of 

Conduct, particularly with regard to non-pecuniary interests. The previous 

Committee Chairman suggested that the recently revised code of 

Nottinghamshire County Council should be considered as an appropriate 

starting point, noting that a number of Rushcliffe Borough Council councillors 

also served at other tiers of local government including at county level.  

Although the underlying principles between codes of different authorities and 

tiers of local government are hopefully largely consistent, it was felt that some 

level of uniformity between different codes may assist Councillors in dealing 

with matters relating to conduct.  The Nottinghamshire County Council code of 

conduct is attached at Appendix 1 to this report.  It is noted that the 

Nottinghamshire County Council code is slightly broader in its scope and extent 

than the current Rushcliffe Borough Council code.   

  

4.2 Committee members will note in particular that the Nottinghamshire County 

Council code includes the requirement for councillors to comply with policies, 

protocols and procedures relating to the following areas/activities:  

  

i) Councillor Divisional Fund Policy and Guidance (Appendix 2)  

ii) Equality and Diversity policy (Appendix 3)  

iii) ICT policy and Councillor’s ICT Acceptable Use Guidance  

iv) Information Management policies (Appendix 4)  

v) Travel and Accommodation policies (Appendix 5)  

vi) Councillor Interests Protocols (Appendix 6)  

vii) Councillor Gifts and Hospitality Protocol (Appendix 7) 

viii) Councillor Use of Resources Protocol (Appendix 8) 

ix) Councillors’ Social Media Protocol (Appendix 9)  

x) Protocol for Councillor and Officer relationships (Appendix10) 

xi) Protocol for investment in outside bodies (Appendix 11)  

xii) Councillors’ allowances Scheme  

xiii) Disclosure and barring Scheme checks procedures xiv) 

 Procedure rules for meetings of Full Council and Committees  

  

Items i – xi (excluding item iii) are annexed to this report for the purposes of 

review. Clearly, the majority of these items are included already in the Borough 

Council’s current Code of Conduct and constitution.  Committee members are 

invited to consider whether those items which aren’t currently included in the 

Borough Council’s Code of Conduct should be included and whether there is 

scope for improvement on items which are currently included.  Support for the 

introduction of a social media protocol has already been noted.  A suggested 

list of the key points for inclusion in the Borough Council’s social media 

guidance is attached at Appendix 12 for consideration.  

  

page 10



4.3   It has already been noted that there is scope for improving the guidance relating 

to non-pecuniary interests.  The Borough Councillors’ current Code of Conduct 

has the following references to non-pecuniary interests:  

  

1) Councillor Code (paragraph F) – “[When acting in your capacity as Councillor 

or co-opted member]…you must declare any private interests, both pecuniary 

and non-pecuniary….that relate to your public duties and must take steps to 

resolve any conflicts arising in a way that protects the public interest, including 

registering and declaring interests in a manner conforming with the procedures 

set out in the box below”  

  

2) The “box” referred to above states, with regard to non-pecuniary interests – “In 

addition [to registration of pecuniary interests within 28 days of appointment] 

you must, within 28 days of taking office as a Councillor or co-opted member, 

notify the Council’s monitoring officer of any disclosable pecuniary or non-

pecuniary interest which your authority has decided should be included in the 

register”  

  

3) The “box” also requires that councillors should “observe the restrictions which 

the Council places on your involvement in matters which you have a pecuniary 

or non-pecuniary interest as defined by the Council”  

  

4) The planning code (paragraph 7.1) which requires the disclosure of all interests but 

that “it does not then necessarily follow that the holding of a non-pecuniary interest 

debars the Councillor from participation in the discussion and voting. If, however, 

a non-pecuniary interest is capable of affecting the Councillors judgement, then the 

Councillor must withdraw from the room and not participate in the discussion of the 

matter”  

  

4.4 The Committee is therefore asked to consider whether the above is sufficient, or 

whether any of the approaches and/or guidance offered by other councils (such 

as Nottingham City Council, Gedling Borough Council (annexed to the agenda 

of the previous meeting of this Committee) or Nottinghamshire County 

Councils) are more appropriate and helpful to Councillors.  Further, whether 

and to what extent, additional guidelines relating to the handling of 

nonpecuniary interests might assist Town and Parish councils who have 

already adopted the Borough Council’s Code of Conduct.  The Committee is 

also invited to consider what effect the amendment of the Borough’s Code of 

Conduct in this respect would have on the adoption at Town and Parish level of 

the Borough’s Code.  The responses given at the Town and Parish forum 

(appendix 4c to the agenda pack from the last meeting of this Committee refers) 

suggests that there may be a level of support.   

  

5.  Risk and Uncertainties  

  

5.1   The key risk is achieving a consensus of opinion between stakeholders as to 

what represents a reasonable way of delivering the improvements 

contemplated by this report. It is hoped that the Committee can provide robust 

and reasoned conclusions for recommending the outcomes that it eventually 

puts forward for determination by Council.   

  

page 11



6.  Implications  

  

6.1.  Finance   

  

It is intended that existing staff resources be used to consider and deliver these 

proposals.    

  

6.2.  Legal  

  

The Legal background is considered above.  

    

6.3.  Corporate Priorities    

  

Up to date constitutional documents seek to provide a robust method of 

supporting delivery of Council objectives.  

  

   

page 12



For more information contact:  

  

Julian Crowle  

Monitoring Officer 0115 
914 8554  
jcrowle@rushcliffe.gov.uk  

  

Background papers Available for
[...]
ent or general 

running costs of the organisation. 
 

d) Funding is not available for general charitable donations where there are no 
specific and identifiable benefits to the particular division. 

 
e) Funding cannot be given to any request which supports any matter which is 

contrary to County Council Policy - additionally funding cannot be provided to 
oppose or support any proposal including planning proposals which the County 
Council has a legal obligation to determine.  A decision to refuse any requests 
will be made by the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Finance and Property Committee. 

 
f) Two or more members may agree a joint proposal for the whole or part of their 

divisional budgets provided the proposals meet the requirements of the 
scheme. 

 

page 21

tcoop
Typewritten Text
       

tcoop_1
Typewritten Text

tcoop_2
Typewritten Text

tcoop_3
Typewritten Text

tcoop_4
Typewritten Text
Appendix 2



g) Any awards made should be in excess of £35.00 in order to ensure that the 
administration costs of awarding the payment do not exceed the payment itself. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest 

 
a) The Council’s Code of Conduct and the Nolan Principles and usual rules on 

declarations of interest apply to the CDF.  Members must not place themselves 
in a position where their honesty and integrity may be questioned and should 
exercise their responsibility for the stewardship of the council’s resources 
properly. 
 

b) If a Member has a private interest in a proposal they must declare it on the 
application form.  Members should not put forward a proposal in which they 
could be considered to have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 
4. Administrative Procedures 

 
a) Proposals for expenditure must be made on the agreed proforma application 

form and submitted to Democratic Services. 
 

b) Payments will be made by cheque, BACS transfer or internal transfer. 
 

c) If other County Council funding for the same project 
[...]
t is possible to make a written request to the Council’s Chief Executive for a 

dispensation to take part in a matter despite the existence of a DPI. The Chief 

Executive may grant a dispensation in limited circumstances, including where so 

many Councillors would be prohibited from taking part that it would make the 

transaction of business impossible. 

 

(Continued) 

  

page 47



12 
 

Private Interests 

6. Even if it is not a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you should always consider if you 

have an interest in a matter that you should make others aware of. This is to be 

open and above board. 

 

7. This may include a financial interest which you are not required to register as a DPI 

because it relates to your children or parents or a close friend, rather than you or 

your partner. It could also include a non-financial interest such as being a school 

governor, where a matter relates to that school in particular. 

 

8. In these circumstances it is for you to decide whether it would be appropriate to 

declare a private interest in the matter for the sake of transparency.  

 

9. You should declare the fact that you have a private interest at the start of the 

meeting. If you realise that you have an interest later in the meeting you should 

declare it as soon as possible. 

 

10. If you declare a private interest you can still stay in the meeting while the report is 

under consideration, and vote. However, depending on the circumstances you may 

prefer to leave the meeting while the report is under consideration, or to stay in the 

room but abstain from voting. You should consider whether a member of the public 

would find it difficult to believe that your personal interest had not influenced you.  

 

Always seek advice from Democratic Services if you are not sure, if possible 

before the meeting. 

 

 

page 48



 

 
 

Nottinghamshire County Council 
 

Councillors and Co-Opted Members - Protocol in relation to 
Gifts and Hosp
[...]
confidentiality to the Council, 
and where appropriate, to the outside body. 
 
9. Representatives must report back to the relevant County Council committee as 
required. 
 
10. It is good practice to check when first appointed whether expenses for travel 
and/or subsistence should be claimed from the County Council or the outside body. 

page 66



Appendix 12 

Key matters relating to Social Media guidance 

1 What is social media  

2 What is the purpose of social media 

3 Purposes of guidance 

4 Distinguishing personal and member accounts – the “Livingstone” test/similar 

5 Legal reminders about social media – defamation/copyright/data protection 

issues/Purdah etc 

6 General advice – list of tips 

page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 April 2018
	4 Cases and Work Update 2018 - 2019
	5 Revisions to the Councillors' Code of Conduct
	Appendix 1 - The Code of Conduct for Councillors and Co-opted Members
	Appendix 2 - councillors-divisional-fund-policy-and-guidance
	Appendix 3 - equalitypolicy
	Appendix 4 - information-management-and-data-quality-policy-v20-2016
	Appendix 5 - Travel and Accomodation policies
	Appendix 6 - The Code of Conduct for Councillors and Co-opted Members - Councillor Interests Protocol
	Appendix 7 - The Code of Conduct for Councillors and Co-opted Members - draft gifts and hospitality protocol - vii
	What to do if you are offered a gift
	What to do if you are offered hospitality
	FAMILY AND FRIENDS

	Appendix 8 - The Code of Conduct for Councillors and Co-opted Members - protocol for use of resources
	Appendix 9 - The Code of Conduct for Councillors and Co-opted Members - App 5 social media policy for councillors - ix
	Appendix 10 - NCC protocol for councillor and officer relationships
	Appendix 11 - NCC Protocol for involvement in outside bodies
	Appendix 12 - Social media key points






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 2 JULY 2018 
Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 

West Bridgford 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors J Wheeler (Chairman), M Buckle, R Inglis, S Mallender, F Purdue-

Horan and Mrs J Smith  
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

J Baggaley             Independent Person for Standards Matters 
G Norbury              Independent Member 
K White                  Independent Member 
A Wood                  Independent Member 

  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 T Coop Constitutional Services Officer 
 J Crowle Monitoring Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillor S Bailey 
 

 
1 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 April 2018 

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 30 April, 2018 were accepted as a 

true record. 
 
Councillor Purdue-Horan requested that at future meetings if a member of the 
committee was joining the meeting on a conference call that this should be 
declared at the beginning of the meeting. 
 
 

3 Cases and Work Update 2018 - 2019 
 

 The Monitoring Officer provided a report to update the committee on the 
number of complaints regarding alleged breaches of the Councillor’s Code of 
Conduct. The report highlighted that since the last meeting on 30 April 2018 
there had been a further three cases received, with each of these cases being 
dealt with by the Monitoring Officer, giving due regard to the Councillors 
Complaints Procedure and, where appropriate the independent person had 
been consulted. 
 



The Monitoring Officer reported that the three cases had been complaints from 
two Borough Councillors about the actions of another Borough Councillor and 
one case from a member of the public about the actions of a Borough 
Councillor. The Monitoring Officer advised that of these cases had been 
rejected following the initial appraisal stage. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the report of the Monitoring Officer be noted. 
 

4 Revisions to the Councillors' Code of Conduct 
 

 The Monitoring Officer submitted a report seeking the committee’s thoughts 
and suggestions on proposed revisions to the Code of Conduct for Councillors 
and Co-opted Members. It was noted that following the recent review of, and 
changes to the Borough Council’s Constitution and the previous Monitoring 
Officer’s report to the last Standards Committee, it had agreed that revisions to 
the Councillors Code of Conduct be considered (Minute No.17 2017/18). The 
report of the Monitoring Officer sought to identify potential areas of addition and 
amendment to the current code, and in particular the disclosure of non-
Pecuniary Interests and the adoption of the Nolan Principles. 
 
The report included information and examples from other council’s Codes of 
Conduct including Nottingham City Council, Gedling Borough Council and 
Nottinghamshire County Council and members of the committee considered 
whether any of the approaches and guidance offered by other councils could 
potentially be considered for inclusion in an amended Rushcliffe Borough 
Council Code of Conduct. The Committee also considered whether and to what 
extent, any additional guidelines relating to the handling of non-pecuniary 
interests might assist Town and Parish Councils who had already adopted the 
Borough Council’s Code of Conduct and what effect the amendment to the 
Boroughs Code of conduct would have on them if changes were adopted at 
Town and Parish level. The Monitoring Officer provided a suggested list of key 
policies, protocols and procedure for the Committee to comment upon which 
were included as appendices to his report.  
 
Members of the Committee agreed that there was scope for improvement in 
areas that were already included in the Code of Conduct that were currently 
included to add clarity and aid understanding and supported the list of key 
policies, protocols and procedures and the introduction of a social media 
protocol that had been suggested by the Monitoring Officer.  Members also 
agreed that the Monitoring Officer should contact the Town and Parish Council 
Clerks to request information on their current Codes of Conduct and to enquire 
whether there was any interest in working together to adopt a universal Code 
of Conduct for all Town and Parish Councils, as well as Rushcliffe Borough 
Council. Members of the Committee enquired whether there was currently any 
protocol or guidance on the need to declare membership of Masonic Lodges, 
the Monitoring Officer advised that he was not aware of any, but that he would 
investigate this further. 
 
Members of the Committee felt that it would be beneficial, particularly to new 
councillors, if the Code of Conduct were kept concise, clear and easy to 
understand and navigate.  Members also felt that it might be helpful were the 
Code of Conduct to refer to other policies and protocols from other parts of the 
Council’s Constitution. 



 
Councillor Mallender commented that the Equality policy of the Council should 
be updated to include types of equality mentioned in the 2010 Equality Act that 
are not currently mentioned in the policy 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the report be noted. 
 

b) the list of proposed key policies, protocols and procedures, as detailed 
in the report of the Monitoring Officer be supported where relevant to the 
Council’s activities. 
 

c) that the proposal for the introduction of a social media protocol be 
supported, and that the Monitoring Officer drafts a social media protocol 
for the committee’s consideration. 
 

d) that the Monitoring Officer contacts Town and Parish Council Clerks to 
seek information on their current Codes of Conduct and to establish if 
there was interest the adoption of a universal Code of Conduct for all 
Town and Parish Councils, as well as Rushcliffe Borough Council. 
 

e) that the Monitoring Officer looks to investigate and establish if there are 
any examples the requirement for the declaration of membership of 
Masonic Lodges that could be considered for inclusion in a revised 
Code of Conduct. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ACTION SHEET – 2 July 2018 
 

Minute No. Action  Officer Responsible 

4 That the Monitoring Officer 
drafts a social media protocol 
for the committee’s 
consideration. 

Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 

4 That the Monitoring Officer 
contacts Town and Parish 
Council Clerks to seek 
information on their current 
Codes of Conduct and to 
establish if there was interest 
the adoption of a universal 
Code of Conduct for all Town 
and Parish Councils, as well 
as Rushcliffe Borough 
Council 

Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4 That the Monitoring Officer 
looks to investigate and 
establish if there are any 
examples the requirement for 
the declaration of 
membership of Masonic 
Lodges that could be 
considered for inclusion in a 
revised Code of Conduct. 

Monitoring Officer 
 

 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.55 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


